

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN WORTH, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

BOB JACOBSON, in his individual capacity and in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Public Safety.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
No. 21-cv-1348—Hon. Katherine Menendez.

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA INC.’S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Michael T. Jean
Erin M. Erhardt
National Rifle Association of America –
Institute for Legislative Action
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA, 22030
703-267-1158
MJean@nrahq.org
EErhardt@nrahq.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae National Rifle
Association of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. YOUNG ADULTS ARE “THE PEOPLE” AND HAVE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	4
A. Young adults have Second Amendment Rights because they were part of the militia.	5
B. The Constitution’s other references to “the people” show that young adults are the people.....	7
II. THERE IS NO HISTORY OR TRADITION OF BANNING YOUNG ADULTS FROM POSSESSING FIREARMS.	18
A. The statute fails a straightforward application of <i>Heller</i> and <i>Buren</i>	18
B. There are no relevant historical analogues banning young adults from keeping and bearing arms.....	19
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Africa v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12
<i>Almeida–Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	17
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5, 8
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945).....	15
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen. U.S. of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	15
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	9
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022).....	13
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	8
<i>Fla. v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	26

<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	12
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	13
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 476 (1885).....	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	25
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	1, 20
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	9
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	8, 17, 20
<i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	28
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 756 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>State v. Hatch</i> , 962 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 2021)	19

<i>State v. McFee</i> , 721 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. 2006)	23
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	13
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	10
<i>United States v Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 473 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	6
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 58 U.S. 525 (1854).....	14
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Woodall</i> , 120 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Wormley v. Wormley</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 421 (1823)	14
<i>Worth v. Harrington</i> , No. 21-cv-1348, 2023 WL 2745673 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023)	19, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
Minn. Const. art. VII, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	11

Statutes

1 Stat. 271..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 92112

18 U.S.C. § 92212

28 U.S.C. § 1865.....10

Minn. Stat. § 201.014..... 9

Minn. Stat. § 624.714.....passim

Minn. Stat. § 645.451.....22

Minn. Stat. § 645.452.....22

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998)5, 6, 11

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)10

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 495 (2019)..... 5

Don B. Kates Jr., *The Second Amendment: A Dialogue*, 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. 143 (Winter 1986).....6, 7, 12

Elizabeth S. Scott, *The Legal Construction of Adolescence*, 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 547 (2000)9, 22

Frederick Bernays Wiener, *The Militia Clause of the Constitution*, 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940)6, 27

Glenn Harlan Reynolds, *A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment*, 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 461 (1995)7, 12, 14

Iran Cassim Mohsenin, *Note on Age Structure of College Students*, 23 Hist. of Educ. Q. 491 (1983).....24, 25

Jon P. McClanahan, *The ‘True’ Right to Trial by Jury: The Founders’ Formulation and Its Demise*, 111 W. Va. L. Rev. 791 (2009).....10

Kelly Sarabyn, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment: Resolving the Federal Circuit Split over College Students’ First Amendment Rights*, 14 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 27 (2008)25, 26

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971)26

The Exclusion of Young Adults from Juries: A Threat to Jury Impartiality, 66 J. Crim L. & Criminology 150 (June 1975) 10, 22

The Federalist No. 46 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 6

The Meaning(s) of “The People” in the Constitution, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1078 (2013)11

Rules

Fed. R. App. 29..... 1

Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 808(b)(2)10
